
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 2 
January 23, 2017 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Fiore Enterprises, LLC for the 2015 Neighborhood Road 
Program- Concrete Streets (Contract 3) project in the amount of $1 06,839 .25, plus interest 
earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division G D M 
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 106,839.25 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $434,256 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-865.435 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Each year, the City of Novi selects residential streets for reconstruction, repaving, repair 
and/or rehabilitation based on PASER ratings, staff's field observations and resident 
concerns. The 2015 program consisted of three separate contracts: Contract 1 for 
improvements to White Pines Drive (Beck Road to Denby Ct./ Arden Glen Ct.); Contract 2 
for asphalt streets (completed); and Contract 3 for concrete streets. Altogether, the City 
made a budgeted investment of $3,700,000 in neighborhood streets this construction year. 

One of the primary goals of the Department of Public Services' asset management program 
is the preservation of the City's roadways to prevent costly reconstruction. Novi's 
neighborhood road and preventative maintenance programs are intended to result in an 
overall improvement in the quality of the City's roadways and consequently increase the 
overall P ASER rating for the roadway network. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the August 24, 2015 City Council 
meeting to Fiore Enterprises, LLC in the amount of $1 ,599,001.29. 

Engineering staff worked with the designated engineering consultant for this project, OHM­
Advisors, to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $1 06,839.25 that is due 
to the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 7, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela's January 11, 2017 
letter, attached). 

There were six (6) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in a net increase 
of $131 ,553.7 4 from the construction contract, or 8.2% over the awarded amount. The 
approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $1 ,730,555.03. A breakdown 
and brief summary of each change order is shown in the table below: 

gmelistas
GDM



Change Order Amount Description 

1 ($20,529.00) City accepted a $3/ton reduction to allow crushed 

concrete in lieu of limestone for the aggregate base. 

2 $70,176.00 City added the Chase Drive boulevard entrance at 9 

Mile Road to the construction contract. 

3 $21,297.77 City added full-depth concrete panel replacements on 

Highlands Drive in the Meadowbrook Glens Sub.  

4 $3,637.05 Balances most of the contract line items at about three 

quarters of the way through the project to determine 

the current construction budget. 

5 $51,758.40 City added site drainage improvements on Chase Drive. 

(charged to the Drain Fund) 

6 $5,213.52 Final balancing of all contract line items to actual in-

place quantities. 

Total $131,553.74  

 

 

 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Fiore Enterprises, LLC for the 2015 

Neighborhood Road Program – Concrete Streets (Contract 3) project in the amount of 

$106,839.25, plus interest earned on retainage. 

 

 1 2 Y  N 

 

 1 2 Y N 

Mayor Gatt     Council Member Mutch     

Mayor Pro Tem Staudt      Council Member Burke     

Council Member Casey     Council Member Wrobel      

Council Member Markham     

 



TRENTCT 

Panel Repair 

- 2015 Concrete Streets 
- 2015 Asphalt Streets 



2015 Neighborhood Road Program- Concrete Streets 

Brockshire St, looking north 

Chase Drive, looking south from Reindeer Drive. 



Chase Drive, looking southwest towards Trent Court. 

Cherry Hill Road, looking west at Highlands Drive. 



Highlands Drive, looking south towards Park Ridge Road. 

Westchester Court, looking east from Ash bury Drive. 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 - Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

January 11, 2017 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

Re: 2015 Neighborhood Roads- Concrete -Fiore Enterprises, LLC 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the 2015 Neighborhood Roads- Concrete 
Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The General Contractor must provide its final waiver of lien 
time it receives final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
January 11, 2017 
Page 2 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



·-

~ij' 
CITYOFNOVI 

"'-.- / 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

~Da:e 'Fhll h_nneat• ' 108,1319..25 I 94618 I 
II:; ./_ 

~ : ...... ?. } ' 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2015 NRP - Concre!e streets 

OWNER: City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mlte Road 
Ncllli, Michigen 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNJ 

ORIGINAL: $1 ,599,001.29 

REVISED: $1.730,555.03 

SECTION 1. 

2815 NfSP ·!jan!!!!! SlrHto 

bm G'--'"2113.-s.A35 
No. .. ~olllom 

0 Cllln* ........ OO..~ 
1 Mobill2allon. 1\AaxS% 
2 Digital Video RllCOIUed SuMw 
3 Erosion Control, lniBI. Pn>lectioo 

4 Rem Pavt. Fuii-Dep1h Replace 

5 Rem Pav1. Driveway 

6 Rem Pavl. FuU-Dep1h Slab/Joint 

7 ~Remove 

8 Station Grading 

9 Station Grad ina , Cul-d~sac 

10 ISub!lrade Undercu!ling. Type U 
11 ~ Base. MOOT 21M Umastcne 

12 Mairtenanoe AliA, 21M Linesklns 
13 Cone Pavt. Fuii-Oeg1h Repla011 

14 Cone Pavt. Driveway 

15 Cone Pavt. Fuii-Deo1h Slab 

16 UndeR! rain. SubRrade. IHnctl 

17 Sidewalk Ramo. Cone 

18 Sidewalk, Cone 

19 lL.ong. Joint Repair, 30" W, F-D 

20 Reue & Sal Crack 

21 Dr Structure Cover. Ra&et 

22 Dr structura Chimney. Rea>n 

23 Sanitaly Manhole Cover, Adjust 

24 Dr structure Tllll. 6-inch 

TOTAL. THIS SHEET 

Ul1lt 

CD 
LS 
LS 
EA 

SY 
SY 
SY 
SY 

STA 
STA 
CY 

TON 

TON 

SY 
SY 
SY 
lF 
SF 
SF 
SY 
FT 

EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 

QIMfly 

1.00 

1.00 

29.00 

15289.00 

184.00 

1408.00 

251.00 

37.00 

5.00 

840.00 

6843.00 

75.00 

15289.00 

184.00 

1284.00 

8402.00 

1270.00 

1270.00 

124.00 

3800.00 

14.00 

5.00 

4.00 

30.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACT\JAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Qr9nol) 

CCCl/Uf'il Tolal Ami 

• 4UIIILaD 
s 75,000.00 $ 75.000.00 

$ 2,900.00 $ 2.900.00 

s 75.00 $ 2.175.00 

$ 8.55 s 130.720.95 

$ 9.50 $ 1.748.00 

s 18 . .25 $ 25,696.00 

s 10.50 $ 2,635.50 

$ 2.975.00 s 110.075.00 

s 3.250.00 s 16.250.00 

$ 26.50 $ 16.960.00 

s 25.30 $ 173,1Z7.90 

s 22.25 $ 1.1!58.75 

s 42.00 s 642.138.00 

$ 36.75 s 6.782.00 

$ 58.00 s 74.472.00 

s 13.00 s 109.226.00 

s 11.50 s 14.606.00 

s 4.!15 $ 8.21!11.50 

s 115.00 $ 14.260.00 

$ 1.10 $ 4.1110.00 

$ 375.00 s 5.250.00 

s 450.00 s 2.250.00 

s 875.00 s 2.700.00 

s 175.00 $ 5.250.00 

$ 1.446,336.60 

15-2104 

OHIIAAd\risors 
34000 Plymaulh Road 
l.iwnla, Michigan 48150 
(734) 522-8711 

December 7, 2015 
August 1, 2016 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES Of ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONlRACT ITEMS (ReWied) l1-11SPERIOO 

OoJMifty CosiAlril Toloi Aml Quniy ,.,..,...., % - .UI .&liD I IUID.OO 
1.00 $ 75.000.00 $ 75.000.00 

1.00 $ 2.900.00 $ 2.900.00 

26.00 s 75.00 $ 1,950.00 11.00 s 825.00 42% 

16180.90 s 8.55 $ 138.346.70 

332.88 s 9.50 $ 3.162.36 

1874.36 s 18.25 s 34.2117.07 

312.68 $ 10.50 s 3.283.14 44.80 s 47D.40 14% 

39.85 s 2.975.00 s 1111,553.75 

5.00 s 3,250.00 $ 16.250.00 

327,34 s 26.50 s 8.674.51 

0.00 s 25.30 s 
355.21 $ 22.25 $ 7,903.42 

16261.84 s 42.00 $ 682.997.28 

332.88 $ 36.75 $ 12.233.34 

1820.49 s 58.00 $ 105,588.42 

8775.20 s 13.00 $ 114.077.60 

1091.00 s 11.50 $ 12.546.50 153.74 s 1.768.01 14% 

1723.50 s 4.95 $ 8.531.33 

53.87 s 115.00 s 6.195.05 

1654.00 s 1.10 $ 1.819.40 

22.00 $ 375.00 $ 8.250.00 4.00 $ 1.500.00 18% 

1.00 s 450.00 s 450.00 1.00 s 450.00 100% 

2.00 $ 675.00 $ 1,350.00 

27.00 $ 175.00 s 4,725.00 

$ 1,368,994.86 s 5,013.41 

263110 Lee BeGale Dr. 
Nolfl, •k:hlgan 48315 
Tel: (248) :U14U54 
Fax: (248) 135-5658 

ANAL 

Flora Ente!Prisas, LLC. 
3411 W. Fcrt Street 
Detroit, Michigan 48216 
(313) 962-0400 

September 9. 2016 

October 20, 2016 

TOTAL TO DATE 

CNrnily -- • lf.lW.III 
1.00 $ 75,000.00 

1.00 s 2 .900.00 

26.00 $ 1.950.00 

16180.90 $ 136.348.70 

332.88 $ 3,162.36 

1874.36 $ 34.207.07 

312.68 s 3,283.14 

39.85 $ 118.553.75 

5.00 s 16,250.00 

327.34 s 8 ,874.51 

0.00 

355.21 $ 7.903.42 

16261.84 $ 682.997.28 
332.88 $ 12.233.34 

11120.49 s 105.588.42 

8775 .. 20 s 114.0TI.60 

1091.00 s 12..546.50 

1723.50 $ 8.531.33 

53.87 s 6.1!15.05 

1654.00 $ 1,819.40 

22.00 s 8,250.00 

1.00 $ 450.00 

2.00 s 1.350.00 

27.00 s 4 .725.00 

s 1,368,994.86 

% 

1GB 
100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

APPUCATION FOR FINM. PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2015NRP-Conaete~ 

118m 
No. 

25 

26 
'E 
28 

29 
30 

31 

32 

33 
34 
35 

36 
37 

38 

SECTION 1 

21j5 NRP • Can5!J!! -~~~ Can!!nued 
G..-s.213J»..8S.A35 

D~ofllam 

ResiCnltlon 
MinCI' Traftic o...,;ces 
Trallic Regulator Conlrol 
Plastic Dnm. H-1. Furnish 
Plastic Drum. H-l Operab!l 
Sign. Type B. Temp. P!ism. Flll'l 
Sign, Type B. Tamp, Prism. ()per 

Ban'lcade. Type Ill. H-1. D-S. Fum 
Barricade. Type Ill. H-1. D-5. Cloer 

L.ighllld /'m'Ni, Tw~ B. Fum 
L.ightlld Nrt'NI. Twe B. Ooar 
Sign. Remove and Reset 
Remove and Reaet Mailbox 

Remove & Reset lni~ liead 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

IJilit 

LS 

LS 

LS 

EA 
EA 

SF 
SF 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

Ql81tity 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

200.00 

200.00 
375.00 
375.00 

14.00 
14.00 

e.oo 
6..00 

15.00 
105.00 

30.00 

IIIOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT rrEMS (Origilal) 

CootA.Irit 

$ 110.000.00 

s 15.000.00 

s 15.000.00 
$ 15.75 

s 0.01 

s 4.20 

s 0.01 

s 78.75 

s 0.01 

$ 420.00 

s 1.05 

s 150.00 

s t.OO 
$ 65.00 

ToboiAnt 

s 110.000.00 

$ 15.000.00 

s 15.0111.00 

s 3.150.00 

s 2.00 

s 1,575.00 

s 3.75 

s 1.102.50 

s 0.14 

s 2.520.00 

s 6.30 

$ 2.250.00 

$ 105.00 

$ 1,950.00 

s 152,664.69 
s 1,446,336.60 

s 1,5119,001.29 

15-2104 

Q~ 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

280.00 
280.00 
256.75 

240.00 
24.00 

24.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

81.00 
13.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

ec.ti\Jnl TaiBI Am: 

$ 110.000.00 s 110.000.00 

s 15,000.00 s 15,000.00 

s 15.000.00 s 15.000.00 

s 15.75 $ 4.410.00 

s 0.01 s 2.80 
$ 4.20 s 1.078.35 

s 0.01 s 2.40 

s 78.75 s 1.890.00 

s 0.01 s 0.24 

s 420.00 

s 1.05 

$ 150.00 

s 1.00 s 81 .00 

s 65.00 s 845.00 

s 148,309.79 

$ 1,368,994.88 

$ 1,517,304.65 

QJ8I1tily 

$ 

s 
s 

THIS PERIOD 

-

5,013.41 

5,013.41 

'II. 

2S3DO Lee SeGGie lN. 
Novl, •lchlgan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347 -4U54 
Fax: (248) 735-SSD 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Qua !'My -1.00 $ 110,000.00 
1.00 s 15,000.00 

1.00 s 15.000.00 

280.00 s 4.410.00 

280.00 s 2.80 
256.75 $ 1,078.35 

240.00 s 2.40 

24.00 s 1.890.00 
24.00 s 0.24 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
81 .00 s 81 .00 

13.00 s 845.00 

148,309.79 

'II. 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 
100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

s 
s 
$ 

1,368,994.88 ,...---..., 
1,517,304.651 100% 

.:,. .. 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: 2015 NRP- Concrete Streets 

SECTION 1. 

2015 NRP • Con....te 51reat. Continued 

ltam 

No. 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

56 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 
55 

66 

GL.f2113.203.!!!!:1!!5.435 

D~oflloim 

IA!Jg Base. 21AA. Crushed Cooaetr: 

Curb and Gulls.-. Rem 

Curb and Gutter. Cone. &-inch 

l...aoe Tie. Ei>oll't Ancll"""" 

Additional Restoration (Chase) 

Additional Traffic Control (Chase) 

Contingency Allowance 

&-inch Perforated HOPE Pipe w/Ory Tre 

&-inch HOPE Unden:lrain w/Ory Swa!e ( 

24-incll PVC Drainage Basin 

Restor.Jtion (2-inch Toosoll and Sod) 

TratricCon1rol 

Erosion Con1rol. Silt Fence 

10% Contingency Allowance fer Unk110111 

Increased Material Costs fer 2016 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Un~ 

Ton 

Ft 

Ft 

Ea 

lS 

LS 

Dlr 

Ft 

Ft 

Ea 

LS 

L5 

Ft 

LS 

L5 

..... 
1 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

a 
3 

3 

1 
0 
0 
0 

D 

0 

0 

0 
0 

• 
0 

0 

• 
Jl 

APPLICATION FOR F,INAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 15-2104 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

.. Quantity 

2DNIIIII--- 6995.51 

2111WDB.CINI5AS 322.00 ------ 16.00 

211B-38 ......... 65.00 

211111-211S......- 1.00 

mwas.-• 1.00 

21&2113.DNIII5a& 0.00 

ztll-21.---... 197.00 

~ 22.00 

ztll-21.1---a& 2.00 

ztll-211--- 1.00 

ztll-211 ......... 1.00 

zt.D-211 ....... 0.00 

2t0-2.t1 ....... 0.00 ------- 1.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$ 1,599,001.29 

$ 1,599,001.29 

NEW CONTRACT IT EllS 

COsl/Un~ Total Ami 

$ 22.30 $ 155.999.67 

s 12.50 $ 4.025.00 

$ 25.00 s 400.00 

$ 10.50 $ 682.50 

s 1,500.00 s 1,500.00 

s 1,500.00 $ 1.500.00 

s 1.00 s 
$ 110.00 s 21 .670.00 

$ 21.50 s 473.00 

s 2.250.00 $ 4,500.00 

$ 9.000.00 $ 9.000.00 

s 5.500.00 $ 5,500.00 

$ 0.01 s . 
$ 4,705.00 s . 
$ 8.000.00 $ 8.000.00 

s s . 
$ . s -
$ - s -
$ s . 
$ - s . 
s . s 
s $ . 
s s . 
$ s 
s s . 
$ - $ . 
$ s -
s - $ -

$ 213,250.37 

$ 1,517,304.65 

$ 1,730,555.03 

Quantity 

15..90 

1.00 

$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount 

198.75 

8.000.00 

6,198.75 

5,013.41 

13,212.16 

% 

5% 

100% 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novl, lllr:hlgan 41375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fu: (248) 735-565!1 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quamty Amount 

6995.51 $ 155.999.67 

322.00 s 4,025.00 

16.00 s 400.00 

65.00 s 61!2.50 

1.00 s 1,500.00 

1.00 s 1,500.00 

0.00 s -
197.00 $ 21.670.00 

22.00 $ 473.00 

~ $ 4.500.00 

1.00 $ 9.000.00 

1.00 s 5,500.00 

0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ -
1.00 s 8,000.00 

0.00 s . 
0.00 $ . 
0.00 s -
0.00 s -
0.00 $ . 

0.00 s -
0.00 s . 
0.00 $ -
0.00 s -
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 s . 
213,250.37 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100%. 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100'.{, 

100%. 

100%. 

100% 

1.00% 

$ 

$ 

$ 
1 ,517,304.65 .-----, 

1,730,555.031 100% 



CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
94618 

Sec:llon 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2015 NRP - Concrete Slreela JIOVI PROJECT NO.: 15-2104 PAYMENT NO.: 

Oltglnal Contnlc:t Amount 

Change Qrdere: 

A4uated ContrKt Amount to Date: 

TOIIII Coel afWcn Performed to Data: 

MINUS Rt~Qlnage: 
MINUS lnepecllon '"Crew o.y.•: To Dale 

Till • ..., 

Nlll Amt. ~ af c:onn.:t ...cl Eldn Work to Dlll8: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

E31: 
$ 

MINUS L.D.'a: lafdayaovw =j 
I amountlday .,1--:aoo=,....--l 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

SUbtlotlll: 

ADD 1-.tw "Crew Days•, If under: 

SUI*Ital: 

MINUS AmOW'It af f>rrl!oua Payment.: 
1 • 481,1587.47 
2 s 314,416.113 
3 s 82,Stlli.07 
4 s 445,156.37 
5 s 174,739.40 
6 $ 41,2!10..54 
7 I 
I I 
• s 

10 s 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

1,599,001 .29 

131,553.7-4 

1,730,555.03 

1,730,555.03 

1, 730,555.03 

1,730,555.03 

1,730,555.03 

1,623,716.78 

~ 
1 
2 
3 
... 
5 
6 

CHANGE ORDERS 

~ 
N-9,2015 

Jlpt4.2018 
Api21,2018 

J-17,2018 
J\Jy6,2016 

Seplo-26.2016 

$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
s 
$ 
s 

TOTAL: I 

AmOUnt 
(20,529.00) 
70,176.00 
2t,297.n 

3,637.05 
51,758.40 

5.213.52 

131,563.74 

75.00 
21.50 
96.50 
96.50 
0.00 

28300 Lae BeGoM Dr. 
ltllwl, llfchlgan 41375 

Tel: (241} 341-4U54 

Fu: (241} 135-51511 

FINAL 



c~:'\ CITYOFNOVI 
:-.... / 

~ '-.. _ .... 
Sec:tl.on 3. 

APPUCATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 2015 NRP • Cclncr'M8 Slr8ets IICM PROJECT NO.: 

The unclenligned CONTRACTOR Cllltllea1hat (1)/Vry p18Viaus prograsa ~ ~ trom 
OWNER on amaunt m Work dane under 1he Cclnbw;t l'lllllmld 1D abcM1 hiMI b-. applied to dlethalge 
In U all obllgl6lnll d CONTRACTOR lncumld In CDIIIIdon wlh Work CXMnld by prier Appll:allans 
far P~~Y~J~ent (2) tille ID al Worl(. rnaials, .,d equlpmlllt lnca1pcn1118d In said Work m clleiWe 
lllbld in cr -.1 bythlsAppb&n b ~,.pass to OWNER aume d~ent rr. and 
dear d all lena. claims, .-.nty inllnst. .,d encumb811111C81 (I!XIlllpt such as .. c:awnd by Bond 
~to O'WIIER ~ OWNER against .,y audlleln, claim .-.tty lnfa'8lt, cr 
encumbiNICII); and (3) al Work -.1 bylhla Appllcellon far f'l¥nent is In .accnlance Wl1 
the Cclnbw;t Dccumenta and net dt!factlwl • U.. t11rm ill defined in 1he Confncl: Dcc:um.a. 

15-2104 

Flole Ell ........... u.c. 10/24/2016 
Ccnlral*lr Canpany 

Tom Wall 
Conlnlctor Authcllzed Slgnalnt 

9y. Tom Wall 
PmtName 

1 0(1.8/']JJ 16 

CfTY 

By: 

By: 

Dallld: 

2aooU. ..... D'. 
llllwf, lllchlgen 4G75 
Tel: l2f') Sf7-ol54 
Fu: (MIJ 7JWe5l 

PAYMENT NO.: FlNAl. 

~ran J . ...._ Co!ll~cdlon'Engllneotl;tng 

) I)) 11 z 

I /nit 1-

[J All Full Unc:cnclllcnal W&Mnl d lien hiMI b-. I'"IIC:IIMid tan -=II aubcuob«:ta r.dlcr suppler, ~ ~ appRMid by 
1he ~ AJao, allal:hed 1Dtlla Final Pa)ment is • ccpy d1he ~Swam~ ecn-~t mSUrety, and 
II n- ~~~~~~-- R Gu.wu. Bend (lf1he amaunt Is g.-.~ 1he lnal conbact price) Cl' a~ Bond Rid.­
IXMIIfng the dlll'wwlce ~ the~ CCI1Irad pllce .,d the ~ed EIOI.I1t. 



CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
AlA DOCIMENT G707 

TO(OWNER) 
(Name and Address) 

City ofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

PROJECT: 
(Name and Address) 

Bond: SSB434169 

OWNER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 

OTHER 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 09/21/2015 

2015 Neighborhood Roads Concrete Program OHM Project# 0163-15-0020 
City ofNovi Project# 15-2104 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(here insert name and address of Surety Company) 

RLI Insurance Company 
9100 South Hills Blvd 
Broadview Heights, OH 4414 7 

on bond of 
(here insert name and address of Contractor) 

FIORE ENTERPRISES, LLC 
3411 W. Fort Street 
Detroit, MI 48216 

, SURETY COMPANY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve 
the Surety Company of any of its obligations to 
(here insert name and address of Owner) 

City ofNovi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 
the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this October 21, 2016 

, OWNER, 

AlA DOCllMENT G707 * CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AlA® 
©THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW 

ONE PAGE 

. 
•' 
•' 



POWER OF ATTORNEY RL 
9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. I Peoria, IL 61615 
Phone: (800)645-2402] Fax: (309)689-2036 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

Know All Men by These Presents: 

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the 
approving officer if desired. 

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and 
Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond. 

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each 
authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

Angelo G. Zervos, Gus E. Zervos. Donald W. Burden. Veronda D. Gordon, jointly or severally 

in the City of Soutl1field . State of Michigan , as Attorney in Fact, with full power and authority hereby 
conferred upon him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds, 
undertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to exceed Ten Minion Dollars 
( $10,000,000.00 ) for any single obligation. 

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had 
been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company. 

RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the 
following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force, to-wit: 

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation shall be executed in the 
corporate name of the Corporation by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by 
such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or 
undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, 
undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate 
seal may be printed by facsimile or other electronic image." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have 
caused these presents to be executed by its respective vice President with its corporate seal affixed this ..211h day of h.llx, 2Q16.. 

State of Illinois 
} ss 

County of Peoria 

On this 27th day of July . 2016 
before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared BartOn W payjs , 
who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power 
of Attorney ns the nfores11id officer of the RLI lnsuroncc 'om,lony and/or 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said 
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. 

Notary Public 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

~,( /t/.75-= 
Barton W. Davis Vice President 

CERTIFICATE 
I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company, and/or 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois 
corporations, do hereby certify that lhe attached Power of Attorney is 
in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that lhe 
Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is 
now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and 
the seal of the RLI Insurance Coii!J!any and/or 'onh·actors 
Bom.lln;; and Insurance Company this Z 1st day of Oc tober . 
20!_L. --

ranee Company 
I 

Vice President 

2132947020212 A0059115 

\ ' 

' .. 
•' 



P.O. Box 3967 Peoria, IL 61612-3967 
Phone: 309-692-1000 Fax: 309-683-1610 

TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FORM PART OF BOND/POLICY NO. ---=S~S.:.B4...:..::3::...:4:_:.16=..:9=----

It is hereby mutually agreed and understood by the Principal, 

Fiore Enterprises. LLC 

RIDER 

and RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company that the 

Cit of Novi 
2015 Neighborhood Roads Concrete Program OHM Project# 0163-15-0020 City of Nevi Project# 15-2104 

Maintenance Bond 
(Identify item(s) to be changed) 

on this bond/policy has/have been changed to the following: 

Increase to $1 .730 ,555.03 to reflect the revised contract value 

Nothing contained herein shall vary, alter, waive or extend any of the terms, limits, or conditions of the bond/policy, 

except as set forth above. 

This Rider becomes effective on ______ 1.:..;0"'"/""'2""1/""2""0..:..16"'-------· at twelve and one minute o'clock a.m., 

Standard Time. 

Signed this -~2...:..::1 s::..:.t_ day of October , 2016. 

RLI In urance Company and/or 

d 

Page 1 of 1 

M0055D04 

• . . 
~ · 



POWER OF ATTORNEY 

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr.J Peoria,IL 61615 
Phone; (800)645-2402 I Fax; (309)689-2036 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

Know All Men by These Presents: 

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the 
approving officer if desired. 

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and 
Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond. 

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors :Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each 
authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

Angelo G. Zervos, Gus E. Zervos, Donald W. Burden, Veranda D. Gordon. jointly or severaUy 

in the City of Southfield , State of Michigan , as Attorney in Fact, with full power and authority hereby 
conferred upon him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, in general, any and all bonds, 
undertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to exceed Ten Million Dollars 
( $ LO,OOO,OOO.OO ) for any single obligation. 

The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had 
been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company. 

RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have each further certified that the 
following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each such corporation, and now in force, to-wit: 

"AU bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of tbe Corporation shall be executed In the 
corporate name ofthe Corporation by the President, Se~retary, any Assistant Se~retary, Treasurer, or any Vi~e President, or by 
such other offi~ers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fa~t or Agents who sbaU have authority to issue bonds, policies or 
undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The ~orporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, 
undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of tbe Corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate 
seal may be printed by fa~simUe or other electronic image." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insuran~e Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, as applicable, have 
caused these presents Lobe execult:d by its respective Vice Presidt;nt with its corporate seal affixed this ..22th day of Iub:, ~-

State of Illinois 
} ss 

County of Peoria 

On this 27th day of July , 2016 
before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W Davjs , 
who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power 
of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said 
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. 

Jncqu Notary Public 

RLI Insurance Company 
Contra~tors Bonding and Insurance Company 

?> ,( /(/. ?!r 
Barton W. Davis Vice President 

CERTIFICATE 
I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company, and/or 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois 
corpomtions, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is 
in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthennore, that the 
Resoll!tion of the Company as set forth in the Power of Allomey, is 
now ir. force. In test.imony whereo(, I have hereunto set my hand and 
the seal of tho RLI Insurance Co~any and/or Contrnc:tor, 
Bonding and Insurance Company this Zlst day of October . 
2016 . ---

ranee Company 
' 

Vice President 

2132947020212 A0059115 

·. 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall 
on Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the 
General Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the wort 
performed on the premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTYOF ____ ~W~a~yn~e~---

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Accounting Manager of the Fiore Enterprises, LLC 
(Tille) (Finn Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

2015 NRP - Concrete Streets 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: 3411 W. Fort Street. Detroit, Ml 48216 

The total amount of the contract is $1,730,555.03 of which I have received payment of 
$1.623.715.78 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials In the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Page 1 of 3 



day of _________ O_c_t_ob_e_r _________ ,2016 

Page 2 of3 

day of ______ O_ct_o_b~er _____ ,2016 

MARY A. PEJERSON 
Notery Public, Stet• of Mlchlgen 

County of Oeklend 
My Commission Elcpiree 05·02-2018 

Acltng In th• County of Lill'f>A ~ 

NOTARY SEAL 

•'· 

' •1 



SCHEDULE 8- CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name of Type of Labor & Amount Amount or Accumalatlve 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retalnage to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due 

/ American 
Sawcutting $ 1,875.30 $0.00 

Pavement 

City Recycling Materials ~· , .. ,~ 
$ 427.50 $0.00 

~ pQA.t 
Detroit Recycled Materials ~~ :;q;q,.Eo $ 5,165.76 $0.00 

Finishing Touch Video Services $ 2,220.00 $0.00 

Hayball Transport Trucking/Material $ 34,649.48 $0.00 

HD Supply Materials $ 59,026 .19 $0.00 

Jadon Enterprises Trucking/Material $ 81,035.00 $0.00 

Lou's Transport Trucking ~" ,,~ $ 6,900.00 $0.00 

McCoig Materials Materials $ 459,415.48 $0.00 

.. -Recycled Agg Materials 

~··~ 
$ 375.55 $0.00 

Terry Sweeney Materials ~'"' ::;t~R;tti $ 22,561 .44 $0.00 

Nagle Paving Materials 
~~~~ 7'0~'/:tl 

$ 19,565.32 $0.00 
~ 

R. Wallace Trucking 
" ... ~ $ 26,127.50 $0.00 

Novl Crushed Materials $ 15,402.26 $0.00 

v Iron Horse Materials $ 12,741.25 $0.00 

Hanes Geo Materials $ 329.13 $0.00 

~~ .. F~tC 
B&J ParKing Lot $ 1,275.00 $0.00 

Michigan Joint Subcontractor 
,.J.• ;t::;R * 

$ 16,205.39 $0.00 

Metro Topsoil Material 
~ ~~~ :;J~'A &l. 

$ 300.00 $0.00 

v Edward C. Levy Materials 
f't:H RRot:l-

$ 1,328.47 $0.00 

Walton Irrigation Services 
I~ -· $ 2,507.50 $0.00 .,..~~·-'''!~ 

Mike's ""'~ ~~ 
Landscaping 

Repair $ 550.00 $0.00 

Hayes Sand Materials $ 210.63 $0.00 

Poco, Inc. Barricades t-'* ,Q:D~ $ 5,771.90 $0.00 

TOTALS $0.00 $777,986.27 $0.00 $0.00 



RECEIVED 10/10/2016 02:50 

Oct 10 2016 03:1 3PM American Pavement Sawing 734266177 4 

24667343?9 

2486734329 
page 

ACCO:.NTl NG FAX 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contract with Fiore E.n1erpris~s, LLC to provide 
Sawing 

ACCDUHTit~G FAX 

l"or the improvement oftlle property described as; 
--------------~--~2~D~!5~N~r~is~hb~o~rh~o~oo~R~~d~C~o~n~cr~H~e~P~ro~~~Rm~-----------------­

'hnlc Fn111u , Mu llnwbrook Gl<:~J9 . Orahlll'd HIJ I$ Subs 
------·--------~~~ 

L'lt)' e>f Nvv1, Oilitnd Cm1111) , Ml 
Fiore Job II 15-.36 

having been fully paid ;md satisfied, all mylour construction lien righu &gainst such property 
are hereby waive<! and released 

American Pavement Sawing 

BY 

tl .... J:. 
fl't l11te<l N 

Address: '].Z 1¥'-> ~~Joe- ~ 
G;lt'Yti,;..., c 3 M i v ¥ r ,;s-

retephone: 7'$¥ C. 79 - 2 I~ 'Z-

PROMPT RI!TURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILL AVOID DELAYS OF SUBS!QUENT 
PAYMENTS 

Pt:\GE a21e2 



FULL UNCONDlTIONAL WAIVER 

My/ Our coiHract with Fiore Enlerprises, LLC to provide 
Trucking 

for the improvement of the property desc1'ibed tJS; 

20'15 Neighborhood RQad Concrete Program 

Fiore Job# 15-36 
hnving been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our const111ction lien rights against such property 
crre hereby waived and relensed. 

City Recycling, Inc. 

BY: 

T .: l~phon.: : 613 -S 

NOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILL AVOID DELAYS Of SUBSEQUENT 

PAYMENTS 



RECEIVED 01104/2!317 83: 3'3 ~\CCOUHTHIG FA>< 
FROM HAGLE PAVINQ ("'~D)..JI\fof _, 20'7 lq; l'iJ/'ST. l,oJ: •. ,/N•'"'· 752831889£1 P ~ 

Bl/Qq/2817 ~2:45 

:··-1 
l 

24tli:OlJI'l329 ACC1jUHTING F.:!!X 
P.ECC:.:lVED 131/211'2316 Ill: S"JPI~ 2~8~ "/')432'.) 

FULL UNCONDlTlONAL- W AlVER 

l>.if)' I Our aontro.ct with Fior~ Enterprt:o.es, LLC lo pmvir.k 
. Mllterial 

for the ln\prov<!:ment of the property dc.s~;ribcd ~; 
. 10 IS Neighbcfbood nMd Con~,~~~· f'MQ!BJll 

Cb,l!L Farm~ MeJriow't>nmlo; mans, Ord!nrd Hill~ S11b1 

ACCOUI·t-:-IH5 Fll>t 

:Fiore Job# 15·36 
hsviog been :tully pajd lind satisfied, 11.!1 roy/our r.onsii'Uttlon li;:n riglll.!l qgalosr su·d1 p~openy 
~e hereby waived aod released. 

Si&nethm: ___tUl\.1·~--­
(.io«r 

D'=tmil Rocyded C<mcr11re Company 

~OT~! P~O~Wf RETURN Of 51GN'EDWAIVERS WILL. AVOIO DELA'I'S OF BLIBSEO.OENT 
f!AVM!;tns 

Pt~GF ~J2/!'l2 



RECEIVED 11/03/2016 03:00 2486734329 Accoumn-lG FA>< 

FROI'I :F!H!SHH~G. TOUCH. FA>< 1~0. :15867493340 ~h,, , 03 2016 03: 14Ft•! Pl 
,J,~U~J~ULU ~JL,J~ 0:4(lat.:l4~l'~ 1\:JJJLitll !Hli ~,";1<: P.~·~E 8 .. 2/i:J<:' 

f'ULL UNCONOfrJONAL WAIVER 

My/ (lur contt.tcr widl fiQ.re Bnt~rpri~Hls, LLC ~~~provide 
Audio Videu Route Suro·t·y 

for lhe improvetnt:nl of1ht properly de~cribt:ll as: 

~------·----·- 2015 N!~~~.!!I.!!.•.~J}\~~'!!.!'·t I'I'!..II!Y.!! ~-·--- . ... 
_ ___ --· • ______ c_l~.I!'!'!~ •• ~g<~~l},~k Glen o C ault 11 !!!!)!!.~~ .. ·--·-- ____ o 

---------.. --.. -~--.!~~!::"'a•vi, '~kiJud ( \•.:.::ur~··~•·.;;.ll•.;;.ll ___ ""' 
Fioro:~Jobi 

havln~ beeo fully pa.klWld satisti;d, nll m)/our constru\ilion I it'lL ri~ht~ agitin8t 8\11.-il pn;p•rty 
Me btlreb'y waived and rel~d. 

fuo:>, uD 
,.,1> 

tQ\U.h.f f,l~ 
lS/ 

Sl~:tl«< on; ~ .. ~!d>.J1~ .... _, 
(d&le) 

Fini~hiag fo11ch l'hoto & Video 

RV: 

NOTE!: PROMPT A£TUAN or: SKlNim WAivt:~ INil.LAVOI() oE:I.AVS Of' 9UI:18EQUE~1' 
PAYMENT!:' 



RECEIVED 12/ 21/2815 80:26 2486734329 ACCOUNTI 1--IG FAX 
12/20/2015 23:12 2486734329 ACCOUNTING FAX 

FULL UNCONDillONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contract with Fiore Enterprises, LLC t provide 
Matt~rla.l~ & Trucking 

for the improvement of the ptoperty described as: 

PAGE 03/03 

20l S Nt'ip)1borhood Ro11d Concre.t:.:..e !:...: .Pt. ~Ogruns;..:::.:.;.' .--------­
Chase Farms, )VhJ JliWhi'Otll\ Glens, Ort:hll[d Hills Sqbs 

f1ore J•"\h if- LS-36 
having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/om: construction Ue:n rights against such property 
ll(e hel'eby waived and released. 

Hayba11 Transport, :mo. 

BY: 

Address; 

Telephone: __ ·.7 ~'I ... ~ 2 7- 7¢ '1- S 

. I ··"' S1gned QJ1: ,/6- -Z.l·· .. ~ 
ld!ll<~J 

NOTE: PROMPT REfUJtN OF SIGNED WAJV~l\S WILL AVOID OELAYS OF SUBSEQUENT 
PAYMENTS 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My I Our cpntract with Fiore Enterprises, LLC' to provide 
Materials 

for the impr·ovement of the property described as: 
2015 Neighborhood Ru;rtl Concr.:lc l'rugnun 

Chase f1nrms, Mendowbrook Glens. Orduml Hills Subs 

City ofNovi, Oakland (.'uuruy. Ml 

Fiore Job# 15-36 
having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. 

HD Supply Waterworks 

BY: 

~L,"~:uq.t.l-l.&o~Ul..-~ ~ 
Address: 

~~~""-~-;~41/ 
Telephone: ~ 'i0!?>0,13Q .Jot d(8 

NOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILL AVOID DELAYS OF SUBSEQUENT 
PAYMENTS 

.. 



Dec 2'1 15 03:41p 
RECEIVED 12/21/2015 02:55 

Detroit Reoydoo Concrete 
2486 734329 ACCOUNTING FAX 

3139347421 p.1 
.lt:.l LJ.f ..:::tJ..L.O ~L:tll;l ACCOUI~TING FAX PAGE {}4/05 

' . I 
My I Ot.lr con.traa with Fiore Entefprises, LLC to provide 

1 Trucking 
I 

fol the improvement of the property 4escribed as: 
201 S N..:ie_~borhood Rood CQm:n:tc Progmm 

Chn.~l'! l:UJms. Meedowbroolc Glen9, Orchard Hills Subs 
~--------------

, Fiore Job# lS-36 
having been fully paid and sa.ti.sfiod. all my/our construction l i~:~n. rights against such. ptope(ty 
are hereby wnived and released. 

sigMd ou: l e...· 2.1- 1 r 
(QitO) ~· 

BY: 

Address; 

J a.don Eote.r:prises 

·m~-w4A.L.~{~w't'.e( 
( \srt•lur• or );en l!loill\lnl) 

/5 v e.rr w_ .. s ! I... t'l" 
(Pr iul d Nt~mo) 

<" 7 s> 3 ...,. ~~~~·~ ~ .\' r<~ 
__ o ,yJ..J.)." (). ~~l • 5i P _ 7 r 

Telephone:: ";( 1 5 ·· ::f. 6 6' - I f"o O 

NOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGN EO WAIVERS WILL AVOID CEiLAYS OF SUB3&QIJENT 
PAYMENfS 



FULL liNCONDl'nONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contract with Fiore Ente1·prlses, LLC' lo provide 
Trucking 

lbr the impmvemelit of the l>ropel'ly desurlbed ns: 
201. N.: ighlllu·houd '' '"'d ( 'nu ·• 'h.: l'ruyn••n 

Chns~ Fum1s. M<:tltlo\\'hnh)k tihm~. Urdmrd I-I ills Subs 

'it>· ui' Nuvi Ouk lnntl ' uuut;...:...'• _M_I -------
Fi ro.; Job fl 15-36 

hnving been fully paid and satisfied, all my/out· constncction lien c·ights ngRlnst sU¢11 prope1ty 
are hereby waived und released. 

!'iitlnednn: _ Q}JQ) lD 
(dall:) 

Lou's Trucking 

BY: 

NOTE: PROMPf RETURN OF SJi:3Ne.D WAIV~R$ Wlll.. AVOID· O~LAYS OF S\JBSEQUENT 
PAYMENTS 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

MCCOIG MATERIALS LLC has a colllrttct with Fim·e E11terprises to 
pro11ide retuly-nrixetl concrete fiJr tire impt'ol'emellt to tire proper(~' 
de.Jtcrihed tis: 

No vi Neiglrhorlrood Roatl Concrete 

Htwing been fully pttitl mul satisjietl fm· the material.'t delivered; all our 
Construction Lie11 Riglrts/Ciuims agttinst .~tucll pnJper{J' lire hereby waivetl 
mul relea!J·etl. 

(734) 357-2/.U 
P. 0. Bo.'l: 6349 
Plymtmtll, M/48170 



' ··. If' t !La e s Ag re at s 

Sylvania Minerals • Recycled Aggregates 

1>0 Box 406 ~ 5699 Rt~ady RoRd • South R•>ckwood, MJ 48179 + fJhone 734~783-7400 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My/our contract with Flore Enterprises, LLC FIORE JOB #15·36 
(Other contracting Party) 

To provide Aggregate Material 

For the improvement to the property described as: 

2015 Novl Neighborhood Road Concrete Program 

Chase Farms, Meadowbrook Glens, 0rchard Hills Subs 

OHM 0163-15-0020-City of Novr; Oakland County, Ml 

Having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against subject property are 
hereby waived and released. 

If the owner of lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a notice of 
furnishing from me/one of us or If 1/w~ <m'! not req1-1ired to provide one, and the owner, lessee, or 
rlesignee has not rece.ived this waiver directly from me/one of us. The owner~ lessee, or designee 
may not rely upon It wlthout cont!'lcting me/one of us, elth~r in writing, by telephone, or personally 
to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed On : 11/03/16 

"-· .~ . I. • ·i:\_cr; , n ' Jl,.. 
1 / f · 'H · ' .9 .\: -- ''"' .. (., ·. 
' (Signature of Lien Claiman t)L /1 ( p ,1 +· 
L. "\ '(\ fA.c. O..tvLt y- \ 1.)\ •, I v -. (!I I --

Address : 5699 Ready Road, PO Box 406 fr 1 
Cf f\ 

11 
.:. f , / 

South Rockwood, Ml 48179 
Telephone: (734) 783-7416 
Fax: (734) 379-0311 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY 



l~/06/26lG ~3:55 24967~4329 ACCOUN'I"li-IG FAX 

:F'ULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

.My I Our contract with fiMe 'RnterpnDe1>, J .J .~ to provide 
Truol<io,g 

for the Improvement .ofthe property dcsorib~~:d as: 
301!1 Nels h1JOtboud Ro11d Couorottl l'roJLrum 

PAGE 02/"2 

Clwo Farro6. Mcndowbrool: Ql~ns, Ornhafd Hill~ Sub! _j 
City ofNov~ OnkllUid Co\lnW, Ml 

P.ioreJob IS 15-36 
havin8 bl.lm fully paid and satisfied. all my/out C(JnsrructJon lien tights against such ptopl;'rty 
am h1utby waived and .releM.,d. 

Sweeney Con&trncrion Materials 

Signed on: / () /h../JjR._ 
(•Jme) 

N01'E; ~AONII"T ~f.TURN'OF SlGNE.ID W~Vt=AS Will AVOID DELAY~ OF sOBSEQU~NT 
PAYMiNTS 



I~EGElVED l)l/ 04/ 201' IJl: 33 
( WEtJ)JAH 

,, 201.., 

PI~GF ~I':U IJ":.' 
·~C,.~Qidi:IJ'J!.:~~ F iS!, ,.,._,.,._,..,,.,, '-' 'i'" r ,.,, 

;.,.~,.;_,~_. .. ~• co.,d 1~~-o,Tr~T . • .;:: U"l.lt-f ...... 7fi":: £Jllo"8"3'-' P El'i/1!14/2f.li7 dl:fJEl 
. r-tt0H ·ftAaL• P,._Y lM'-G: ~ ·!~ ·1~l! 24Bf:TM~29 i'CCCJHtWG i f.. / , 

(LoiP.Di-J-." ~1" SQ.-.e '7e!:::J,. ,.-oT. re : o'l"-.lt-'9 , ';"~;I~HJ:o4~6,. :! 

FULL UNCOND(TIONAL W • .UVER 

My I Our conlracl w~h Ti~rt El\1erprb~, U .. C lo pJovidi; 
M.mtic1b 

Fjo.:e Job#"' 15-JcS 
haufng b~ !U.l\y 11oid and ~nt1sfied, Ill! mylC>ur c~•nstruction litr1 rlghts agai~ .f>ucll ptol'•rt'Y 
~ hc.t~by w.).ived !ltld reku~d 

BY: 

Addr~~ 

"'"''" ...tb» /JJ?__ 
t-IOTG: PR,OMPr KEI'URt~ OF SlGNl:D WAI'IIER.Ii ~U ~VOtO fl~Lf\YV Of SV8$!SQIJEiilf 

F'A'ftJIEtnS 



RtGEIVEO 12/2l/2B15 16: e9' 5864862115 
1212112a15 62:35 24eG734329 AC~rrt~~ FAX 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My I Our: co.u,l r~1ct with Flo~e Bnterprls~. LLC to p.rovi:dc 
Tm\:klng 

fot tho iwprov~ment of the property described aa: 
~0! 5 NclghlmrhiJod .Rond CoucrurtiPio :mn 

base Faw•s M<'ndo\ llroo,k Glens, Orch01d Hflls subs 
--------------~~~~~ 
-----------'-C-'-'i~y'-o..,;..fNQvj. Onkland Cou11~·. ~Jl 

ROB l"ALLAC£ 
PAGE ~14/1:14 

Piore Job~~ 15-36 
bavjna been fnlly paid and satisfied, all my/om· construction li8n rights ~ga.in$t ou1.1h properLy 
are hereby waived and released. 

Signed Ol\: . !}) -2 I-( r-­
(dllld) 

R... Wa1lace TruekinB, Inc. 

BY: 

Addre:Js: 

NOTE: PROMI>IItElUR.N OF SlliN~O WAIVER$ WILt AVOID DELAYS OF SUBSEQUENt 
PAYMENT$ 



RECEIVED 12/23/2015 12:22PM '2485734329 ACCOUHTmG FAX 
12/21/2€115 02:17 2465734329 ACCOUNTII-{GFAX 

.PULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contract with Fiore Enterpris~. LLC to provide 
Materials 

for the improvement of the property described a11: 
---------~20:....:1;.:.5_;_N~~~~~-~borhnod Road Concrete Prosrnrn 

Chase Parma, Meadowb~Volc. Glens Orchatd Hills Subs 
City ofNovi, Oftkland Ccunzy, M1 

PAI:iE B3/tl:3 

Fiore Job# 15-36 
having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights agtrinst SUieh propertY 
axe hereby waived fllld released. 

Sign~d on: / Z _.,) "J --I§"" 
(date) 

Novi Crushed Cr.m.cm:te 

BY: 

Address: 

NOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILL AVOID DELAYS OF SUBSEQUENT 

PAYMENTS 

Upon bank clearance of check #19107 in the amount of $ 49 a9 . 15 Covering invoice #6709,6728. 



RECEIVED 11/21/2015 00:43 
11-21-16;12:43 ;IRON HORSE 

2485734329 

1248.6734329 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My J Our eontra.ot with Flo1e Enterprises, LLC to provide 
Materials 

for the improvement ofthe property described as: 

ACCOUNTING FAX 
;12483801581 # 1/ 

2015 Nel borbood ~~ Conc:Cf(o Progrlllll 
----------"""'------"---~--~ ---·- - ··- -

- ------=-Ch=•=sf!--'-FIIIIllS, Meadowbrook Glel18, Ol'Cibard Hills Sum. 
CIJ.Y of No vi, Oakla.nd C11unty, MI- ---:::----::-:--"7:"" 

Fiore Job # 15·36 
having been fully paid and satisfi~:~d, all my/our construction lien rights against such property 
Qfe hereby waived and released. 

hon Horse 

BY: 

Address: 

Signed on; _ J I ~ b._ 
(dars) 

NOTE! PR.OMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILl- A VOir! r:IELAVS OF liiUBSEQUENT 
PAYMENTS 

\ I 

. I 



" 

.i 

\ 

.. . 

.· 

11/03/2816 03:3~ 2486734329 ACOOUNTING FAX 

.. 

FULL UNCONDmONAL WAIVER 

.My I Out contract with Fiore Enterprise$, .LLC to provide 
Materials 

forth~ improvament of the prop~ desoribed as: 
2015 N~idlbomood !load Concrete Program 

---------'C-'-ba'-so_F_arm.......,."""'~oolc Gltns. O.rdar4Hills-=Sc::.:ub:.::cs _______ _ 
Chy of, ovl, Onkla.\d Comny·"""'-' M"".;...I ------..,.--~ 

Fiore Job# lS-36 
he.v.ln,g been fully paid and satisfied, aU my/our oonsttuotion lien rights agajnst such propeny 
are '.hereby waived and released. 
This waiver reflects the full and final payment of the following Hanes Geo invoicas: 

lnvoica Date Amount lnvolca Date Amount 
64-381830 .. 4/14/2016 $232.14 64-385322 M29/ 16 $96.99 

Hat e Geo 

8Y: 
' 

Kri 

... 
AddrBsl: ~a N Mclin Creek Road 

Conover, NC 286'13 

Telephone 132/l-4~4-4673 ... 
Signed·on: November 4, 2016 

.(dnt:) 

MOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILl. AVOID DELAY$ OF SUI!SSEQU!NT 
PAYM!NTS 

· . 

-·-- _ ., ·----

PAGE 1!12/02 

·, 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contract with Fiore Enterprises, LLC to provide 
Sweeping 

for the hnprovement ofthe property described as: 
20 15 Neighborhood Road Concrete Program 

Chase ·arms, Meadowbrook Glens, Orchard Hills Subs 

Cily ofNovi OakJnnd County, Ml 
Fiore Job# 15-36 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our constmction lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: l I 2 L I 1 l.p 
(ch\lc) 

BY: 

Address: 

B & J Parking Lot Maintenance 

(Printed NiB&) PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE 
(734) 941-7570 

------___,...12,.,.,2TT"U7rT11NKSTER ROAD 
i\YtoR, Ml48180-3921 

Telephone: ----------------------

NOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILL AVOID DELAYS OF SUBSEQUENT 

PAYMENTS 



~5/22/2016 08:28AM 2486734329 ACGOUNTIJIIG FAX 

FULL UNCONDIUONAL WANER 

My I Our contr~ct with Flore Ente1·prises, r ... LC to prtlvldc 
Joint Sealingb 

fol' the Improvement of:tha properly described ns: 

.,( 

2015. tof&llborhOIJI.l Road Coucret.: l'toaram 

City QfNuvl, Oilklw1•l ouuty, Mt 
Fior Job il ls-36 

having been ('uJly paid rind satisfied. all my/our coustruot.lon Hen rights against such property 
aru hereby wolved and J'oii:I!Bed. 

Michigan Joint Sealing, Inc. 

Signed On! ·~~ '~ ,3JJ. .. ~-· 
NOTE: P~OMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIV!r:tS WILL AVOID Dl:;t.AYS OF SUBSI!QUJ;ttT 

PAYMENtS 

PAGE El4/EI4 



ll/16/2016 84:37 2486734329 ACCOUNTING FAX 

FULL UNCONDHJ.ONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contraot with :Fiore Entel]Jrim. L):.C to provld!i 
Mat~rlal8 

for tha ltt\proVl'Jm~t of the property d,e.scrlbed as: 
:lOlS N11fgl\bor1Joed Ro3d l .oncrt:~e ,Prou,ram 

--------~--~C~b~H~~=Fmm=· =L~M=o~~=o~~roo~· ~~o=~==~o~~~h~~d~H~II_k_~_n ______________ J 
Cilt o£Nu~i. Onklnnd CoUll\)', Ml 

I 

Fiore Job t1 
hnving beeo fully pnid and scttisfted, llllmy/our oonatruotlOl\ Uen rights ogW.oot such property 
ore hereby wnived ond releused. 

Metro Top&Oll 

Sl~d Oil: 1!_ I, 'R (t (.p 
ldOJeY 

NOT~: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGN~P: WAIWRSWIJ:.J. AVOID O!fL'-YS Of $.1,JB6f!QUENr 
PAYMENTS 

15-36 

PAGE 02/0!2 



11/21/2616 63:46 2486734329 ACCOUNTIHG FAX 

FULL UNCONDITIONAL W.AlVER 

My I Out conf.l·act wltb Flore E.ntel'!))'isos, LLC to proqldc 
· Materials 

for the Improvoment ofthe property descdbed WJ: 

lOlSNeighborlloOd Road CoUOl'ete Progcnm 
Cbas11 Forms, Mondowbrook Glo.us, Orclmrd Hills Subs 

City ofNovl. Oakhmd Connl)j Mt 
Fior., Job# 15-36 

having been .tUlly paid and sntisfled, all my/out· const(uction lion rlghta against such prope1ty 
are het·eby waived and released. 

Signed on: l,:tl 'J.-l \ lf 
tdntc) 

Edward C. Levy Company 

NOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGN EO WAIVE!RS WILL AVOID Pt!LAYS OF' SUBSEQUENT 
PAYMENTS 

PAGE 83/83 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contract with Fiore Enterprises., LLC to provide 
Jnigation!Sptinkler Repairs/Landscape Restotntion 

for the improvement of the property described as: 
2015 Neighborhood Rend Concrete Program 

Chase Pnrms. Meadowbrook Glens, Orchnl'd Hills Subs j 
City ofNovi, Oakland County. Ml 

Fiore Job# 15-36 
havilig been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. 

Signed on: -:-:----:-1:;1---,f--'---'-...L...!....!».<... 
(dnlc) 

Walton Irrigation & Landscape S~rvices 

NOTE: PROM~T RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILL AVOtD DELAYS OF S.UBSEQUJ;;:NT 
PAYMENTS 



1\!y! Ou:· ·~; n\rac:t ".i1J1 1-' i o . ~ [ .,t:;;prise.>, tLC to pnwid" 
Hrifk F'nvcr H€pi! ir · I A10r & M al<'ri<ll ·; 

;''" ihc.: irnprov.:-m·:nl ,,f'lh;: propt:~l> de:;\'ribtrl <Is; 

~~.l7~ l ''"'-<.' I Jm :: 

l'~f'', n,,u,,!td Con11~v 

l lilVin.; bl'c'll itJil :: 1 •.1id :md :;,ur·;lit·•L .til lllyruur '"m;fn!c~!roll li"'' nglll·: .t~;ai n .r 'illc·h l'f•>:!•'ll 

.rn.• l~~:!l;hy >' •• 11\ c:d and rl'lt'.F·cd. 

.·-· .. ~ . 

() V-JM 
p II lJp• \)!U,j) I 

r.~ct1 :f. \ii~ -----

i f.. f t~ , !_; 
{d\)~i.! 

NOTf. PROMP'f P!EfURN OF SIGNEDWAlV!'RS WH.L AVOiD Dt:l.AVSOF SU8Sf:QtJ:?N\ 
p;, YMENT$ 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

My I Our contract with Fiore Enterprises, LLC to provide 
Materials 

for the improvement of the property described as: 
2015 Neighborhood Road Concrete Program 

Chase Farms, Meadowbrook Glens, Orchard Hills Subs j 
City ofNovi, Oakland County, MI 

Fiore Job# 15-36 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property 
are hereby waived and released. 

Hayes Sand & Gravel 

BY: 

Address : 

t;Jov. .37k 

tift'- 3513-2380 

Signod ono 1f/;z/i 0 
(date) ' 

Telephone: 

NOTE: PROMPT RETURN OF SIGNED WAIVERS WILL AVOID DELAYS OF SUBSEQUENT 

PAYMENTS 



t'''·I1J~'LII '' J..l ' l\!1 r....,,., 

'11./18/2018, 11:35 .. 734 3975~ 3 . . 
· · · ·. I'Htll/2815 l'l6:53AM :! tl\1&! '3,1329 

_ ..... , . .,.~ ... ... 
rocontc 

AGCOUHTlNG FAX 

FULL UNCO-:t-IDlTIONA.L WAIVER 

My I 0\lr contr~ct wl1b Piotc Enterptb~s, LLC to provldo 
Traffic Control Devicas 

for the irnprovemwt of the proptwty d~cribed ns: 
?.IllS Nd&hl!Q rht~•Jd Ru"•J Cot~erete;:..~:;..:n>""J""tra""m ____ ___ _,_ _ 

________ Ch=a::.:e..:..F~m:.:.:n='• Meadl)wbmok Gl\11,~1 On:hard HUts Suu1 

_ _ --:;..Ciil2f No~i: 1 • kl:md CQunty, MJ'--- -:-­
Viurc: Jobii 

hr.lYing been fUlly p;1 id 11nd ~ati ·fied, all my/our: r;oJistructian liell rights agaittst such propc1ty 
m~ ltcn:by wniv.;d ami relensud. 

Signtd 011: \ \ _) .g h 
(·11114') 

NOTE: PROMPT ~1ETUPI.I'ol OF SIGNfm WAIVERS WILL AVOID UHAY8 OJII t;USS~QUBNT 
PI\YMF.Nrs 

15·36 

PAI.:iE 1?1'1/01 

PAt3E: 02/ 04 

J 


	Map
	Photos
	Legal Review - Kudla Saarela
	Final Pay Documents

